at a conversion price of CAD$0.60 per common share (the “Conversion Price”), subject to adjustment in certain
circumstances, which represents a premium of approximately 58% to yesterday’s closing price of CAD$0.38 on
the CSE.

The Company will be entitled to redeem the Debentures at 105% of par plus accrued and unpaid interest at any
time following April 30, 2024.

The Debentures will include a negative pledge on the part of the Company, such that the Company will not be
able to incur new debt in excess of the Priority Charge Limit prior to repayment or conversion of the Convertible
Debentures. For the purposes of the pledge, the “Priority Charge Limit” shall be calculated as follows: 40%

multiplied by the after tax value of the Company’s PDP Reserves discounted at 10%, as evaluated by a 3rd party
reserves engineer using strip pricing at the time of the issuance of the priority ranking debt.

25. Retrospective Restatement

Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

As previously
reported under

US GAAP
(Audited)

Adjustment
(Audited)

As restated
under US

GAAP
(Unaudited)

Change in fair value of derivative liability   $ 1,473,638   $ (3,064,400 )   $ (1,590,762 )
Net loss   (2,050,550 )   (3,064,400 )   (5,114,950 )
Net and comprehensive loss   (2,407,790 )   (3,064,400 )   (5,472,190 )
Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (0.01 )   $ (0.02 )   $ (0.03 )

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at December 31, 2021

As previously
reported under

US GAAP
(Audited)

Adjustment
(Audited)

As restated
under US

GAAP
(Unaudited)

Additional paid-in capital   $ 33,295,413   $ 3,064,400   $ 36,359,813
Accumulated deficit   $ (30,527,877 )   $ (3,064,400 )   $ (33,592,277 )

In 2021, warrants which were liability classified were exercised. Upon the exercise of the warrants, the Company
erroneously recorded the entirety of the value associated with the derivative liability through profit and loss as a
change in the fair value of the derivative liability. To correct for the error, the Company has restated the change
in the fair value of the derivative liability to exclude the fair value of the shares issued upon the exercise of the
warrants, which should have been recognized in equity as an increase to additional paid-in capital.

There was no effect on the consolidated statements of cash flows as a result of the correction of this error.